
Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in regular session February 18, 2025, at 9:00 A.M.
in the Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Jeff Kulmatyacki, Chairman, Dustin Harvey, and Scott
Buban, Boardmembers. Absent: none.

February 18, 2025

The meeting started with the pledge.
Harvey motioned to approve the agenda. Seconded by Buban. All voted aye.
Buban motioned to approve the minutes of the February3 & 10°" meetings. Seconded by

Harvey. All voted aye.
Harvey motioned to approve 2/14 payroll and DHS Quarterly Report. Seconded by Buban. All

voted aye.
Buban motioned to approve the bills. Seconded by Harvey. All voted aye.

Access Sys
Agriland FS
Albia Newspapers
Alliant
K Altiser
Amazon
Amer Home Fdg
Sec Rds
App Co Treas
Ascendance
Bailey Off
Baker's
Baty Elec
Blue Sun Graphics LLC
T Bradley
Bratz Oil
BUG PRO
Calhoun Burns
Cantera Aggregates
Capital One
Capital Sanitary Supply
Card Services
CarQuest
Cville Iron
C'ville Produce & Feed
Central IA Fasteners
Chariton Valley Elec
Cville Wtrwks
Clark's Auto Rpr
CLARKS LANDSCAPING
CocoBeen Reptiles
Brian Cowan Trucking
CR Environmental
Davis Co Sch
Davison Fuels & Oil
Diamond Mowers
S Dittmer
Eastern IA Tire
Ed M Feld Equip
Electronic Eng
First National Bank
Fogle TV
Forbes Office Solns
PJ Greufe
Hamilton Produce
A Hoffman
Homestead
Hotsy Cleaning Systems
Hy-Vee
IDPS
IACP
Independent Salt
Interstate Batt
IA Media Network
IA Trust & Savings
ISAC
A Jaramillo Ayon
John Deere
Kids World
Kimball

Typing-Print.-Bind.Serv.
Engineering Services
Typing-Print.~-Bind.Serv.
Electric Light & Power
Rent Payments
Food Preparation Service
Community Support Program
Fuels
Off. Supplies & Forms
Engineering Services
Off. Supplies & Forms
Engineering Services
Off. Supplies & Forms
Vehicle Supplies-Access
Engineering Services
Mileage & Transp. Expense
Extermination Services
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Food Preparation Service

,

Custodial Supplies
Educational & Train.Serv.
Vehicle Supplies-Access
Engineering Services
Park Maint. & Supplies
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Park Maint. & Supplies
Park Maint. & Supplies
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Community Support Program
Fuels
Engineering Services
Legal Serv. Dep-Subp-Tran
Engineering Services
Building Repair & Maintce
Engineering Services
Dues & Memberships
Equip. Parts & Supplies
Off. Supplies & Forms
Health Insurance
Engineering Services
Educational & Train.Serv.
Food Preparation Service
Building Repair & Maintce
Medical & Health Services
Radio and related equipme
Dues & Memberships
Engineering Services
Engineering Services
Off. Supplies & Forms
Off. Supplies & Forms
Educational & Train.Serv.
Community Support Program
Engineering Services
Community Support Program
Engineering Services

1001.73
18453.77
360.64

14824.89
450.00
501.69
928.69

2278.51
244.34
523.43
10.06
132.91
539.40
45.00
35.76
999.70
90.00

6483.50
74.69
175.42
232.21
845.12
4106.51
390.70
72.79
267.50
511.06
9284.32
150.00
350.00
150.00

5805.80
451.34
800.00
179.80
915.31

2940.30
2753.38
1170.00
1486.52
877.49
186.08
56.69

1500.00
51.46
34.87

8015.00
187.88

2350.66
727.50
220.00
3318.99
149.95
199.61
76.24
210.00

2558.00
940.92

7460.49
1268.12
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R Lamb Mileage & Transp. Expense 318.90
K Laurson Contrib. & Purchase Serv 38.98
LexisNexis Dues & Memberships 200.00
Liberty Telephone & Telegr.Serv. 993.85
Lindsey Boys Sales Engineering Services 321.00
Lockridge Engineering Services 990.51
C Maddy Community Support Program 350.00
Mail Serv Vehicle Renewal Notices 531.30
MATURA Community Support Program 306.19
MMIT Off. Equip Repair & Maint 129.91
Monroe Pub Hlth Community Support Program 3391.62
Myers Custom Sign Engineering Services 71.50
Neighbor Wholesale Engineering Services 700.83
Newman Signs Engineering Services 5456.05
O'Reilly Engineering Services 616.44
Orchard Pl Community Support Program 2973.80
Owl Pharm Prescriptions & Medicine 105.10
Petty C-Sheriff Building Repair & Maintce 25.83
R Pfannebecker Building Repair & Maintce 227.16
Phelps Uniform Engineering Services 163.88
Proctor Corp Heat-Cool-Elevator-Rpr-Mn 2419.00
Prof Computer Off. Equip Repair & Maint 150.00
Quick Shop Transportation 70.00
Rainbo Oil Engineering Services 1655.55
RASWC Engineering Services 50.00
RJ Powersports Park Maint. & Supplies 317.03
G Roefer Medical & Health Services 100.00
Safety X-Treme Engineering Services 1948.45
SCICAP Community Support Program 25731.71
SIEDA Community Support Program 34.83
Sign Solutions Engineering Services 743.39
Simmons Bldg Materials Jail Equip. & Furniture 96.35
Sinclair NAPA Engineering Services 2602.60
Kevin Smith Engineering Services 27.03
Snap-On Tools Engineering Services 53.50
Society of Land Surveyors Educational & Train.Serv. 295.00
Solutions Engineering Supplies 120.45
Stericycle Off. Supplies & Forms 176.21
Superior Cable & Data Typing-Print.-Bind.Serv. 4020.00
Swift Public Adjusters Building Perm. Improvemnt 1181.81
Taliman Auto Parts Engineering Services 165.07
Thomson Reuters Educational & Train.Serv. 152.60
Truck Center Engineering Services 1080.38
UnityPoint Engineering Services 84.00
US Bank Engineering Supplies 337.71
US Cellular Off. Supplies & Forms 1108.78
Vanguard Appraisals Appraisal & Consultant Se 1650.00
Vet Shack Park Maint. & Supplies 125.00
Walker Welding Engineering Services 829.93
Windstream Off. Supplies & Forms 568.64
Winger Building Repair & Maintce 600.00
R Young Engineering Services 94.98
Yutzy Repair Engineering Services 30.19
Ziegler Engineering Services 6048.34
Grand Total 183988.12

Buban motioned to approve the liquor licenses for Honey Creek Resort. Seconded by Harvey.
All voted aye.

Jason Fraser, Centerville City Administrator, was present to answer questions regarding the

city’s EMS budget request. No action was taken.
Buban motioned to approve the mental health data release form. Seconded by Harvey. All

voted aye.
Harvey motioned to authorize Mackenzie Milani to apply for a credit card on behalf of

Secondary Roads. Seconded by Buban. All voted aye.
County Engineer, Brad Skinner, provided an update to the board. The Clarkdale bridge removal

is % complete. They’ve begun interviews for a new office manager. The department has been working
on snow and ice treatment. Brush cutting on J46 and T61 continues. They will then move on to Dewey
Road.

Public Comments: TammyWheeler from Farmers Mutual Cooperative introduced herself to the

new board members and spoke about their new fiber project. Delaney Evers mentioned she is available

for any questions on tourism.
The Board adjourned to meet the call of the Auditor at 9:19 A.M.
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