February 18, 2025

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in regular session February 18, 2025, at 9:00 A.M. in the Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Jeff Kulmatyacki, Chairman, Dustin Harvey, and Scott Buban, Boardmembers. Absent: none.

The meeting started with the pledge.

Harvey motioned to approve the agenda. Seconded by Buban. All voted aye.

Buban motioned to approve the minutes of the February 3rd & 10th meetings. Seconded by Harvey. All voted aye.

Harvey motioned to approve 2/14 payroll and DHS Quarterly Report. Seconded by Buban. All voted aye.

Buban motioned to approve the bills. Seconded by Harvey. All voted aye.

	ins. Seconded by Harvey. All voted aye.	
Access Sys	Typing-PrintBind.Serv.	1001.73
Agriland FS	Engineering Services	18453.77
Albia Newspapers	Typing-PrintBind.Serv.	360.64
Alliant	Electric Light & Power	14824.89
K Altiser	Rent Payments	450.00
Amazon	Food Preparation Service	501.69
Amer Home Fdg	Community Support Program	928.69
Sec Rds	Fuels	2278.51
App Co Treas	Off. Supplies & Forms	244.34
Ascendance	Engineering Services	523.43
Bailey Off	Off. Supplies & Forms	10.06
Baker's	Engineering Services	132.91
Baty Elec	Off. Supplies & Forms	539.40
Blue Sun Graphics LLC	Vehicle Supplies-Access	45.00
T Bradley	Engineering Services	35.76
Bratz Oil	Mileage & Transp. Expense	999.70
BUG PRO	Extermination Services	90.00
Calhoun Burns	Engineering Services	6483.50
Cantera Aggregates	Engineering Services	74.69
Capital One	Food Preparation Service	175.42
Capital Sanitary Supply	Custodial Supplies	232.21
Card Services	Educational & Train.Serv.	845.12
CarQuest	Vehicle Supplies-Access	4106.51
Cville Iron	Engineering Services	390.70
C'ville Produce & Feed	Park Maint. & Supplies	72.79
Central IA Fasteners	Engineering Services	267.50
Chariton Valley Elec		
and the second s	Engineering Services	511.06
Cycle Wtrwks	Engineering Services	9284.32
Clark's Auto Rpr	Engineering Services	150.00
CLARKS LANDSCAPING	Park Maint. & Supplies	350.00
CocoBeen Reptiles	Park Maint. & Supplies	150.00
Brian Cowan Trucking	Engineering Services	5805.80
CR Environmental	Engineering Services	451.34
Davis Co Sch	Community Support Program	800.00
Davison Fuels & Oil	Fuels	179.80
Diamond Mowers	Engineering Services	915.31
S Dittmer	Legal Serv. Dep-Subp-Tran	2940.30
Eastern IA Tire	Engineering Services	2753.38
Ed M Feld Equip	Building Repair & Maintce	1170.00
Electronic Eng	Engineering Services	1486.52
First National Bank	Dues & Memberships	877.49
Fogle TV	Equip. Parts & Supplies	186.08
Forbes Office Solns	Off. Supplies & Forms	56.69
PJ Greufe	Health Insurance	1500.00
Hamilton Produce	Engineering Services	51.46
A Hoffman	Educational & Train.Serv.	34.87
Homestead	Food Preparation Service	8015.00
Hotsy Cleaning Systems	Building Repair & Maintce	187.88
Hy-Vee	Medical & Health Services	2350.66
IDPS	Radio and related equipme	727.50
IACP	Dues & Memberships	220.00
Independent Salt	Engineering Services	3318.99
Interstate Batt	Engineering Services	149.95
IA Media Network	Off. Supplies & Forms	199.61
IA Trust & Savings	Off. Supplies & Forms	76.24
ISAC	Educational & Train.Serv.	210.00
A Jaramillo Ayon	Community Support Program	2558.00
John Deere	Engineering Services	940.92
Kids World	Community Support Program	7460.49
Kimball	Engineering Services	1268.12

R Lamb	Mileage & Transp. Expense	318.90
K Laurson	Contrib. & Purchase Serv	38.98
LexisNexis	Dues & Memberships	200.00
Liberty	Telephone & Telegr.Serv.	993.85
Lindsey Boys Sales	Engineering Services	321.00
Lockridge	Engineering Services	990.51
C Maddy	Community Support Program	350.00
Mail Serv	Vehicle Renewal Notices	531.30
MATURA	Community Support Program	306.19
MMIT	Off. Equip Repair & Maint	129.91
Monroe Pub Hlth	Community Support Program	3391.62
Myers Custom Sign	Engineering Services	71.50
Neighbor Wholesale	Engineering Services	700.83
Newman Signs	Engineering Services	5456.05
O'Reilly	Engineering Services	616.44
Orchard Pl	Community Support Program	2973.80
Owl Pharm	Prescriptions & Medicine	105.10
Petty C-Sheriff	Building Repair & Maintce	25.83
R Pfannebecker	Building Repair & Maintce	227.16
Phelps Uniform	Engineering Services	163.88
Proctor Corp	Heat-Cool-Elevator-Rpr-Mn	2419.00
Prof Computer	Off. Equip Repair & Maint	150.00
Quick Shop	Transportation	70.00
Rainbo Oil	Engineering Services	1655.55
RASWC	Engineering Services	50.00
RJ Powersports	Park Maint. & Supplies	317.03
G Roefer	Medical & Health Services	100.00
Safety X-Treme	Engineering Services	1948.45
SCICAP	Community Support Program	25731.71
SIEDA Sign Solutions	Community Support Program	34.83 743.39
Sign Solutions	Engineering Services	96.35
Simmons Bldg Materials Sinclair NAPA	Jail Equip. & Furniture Engineering Services	2602.60
Kevin Smith	Engineering Services	27.03
Snap-On Tools	Engineering Services Engineering Services	53.50
Society of Land Surveyors	Educational & Train.Serv.	295.00
Solutions	Engineering Supplies	120.45
Stericycle	Off. Supplies & Forms	176.21
Superior Cable & Data	Typing-PrintBind.Serv.	4020.00
Swift Public Adjusters	Building Perm. Improvemnt	1181.81
Tallman Auto Parts	Engineering Services	165.07
Thomson Reuters	Educational & Train.Serv.	152.60
Truck Center	Engineering Services	1080.38
UnityPoint	Engineering Services	84.00
US Bank	Engineering Supplies	337.71
US Cellular	Off. Supplies & Forms	1108.78
Vanguard Appraisals	Appraisal & Consultant Se	1650.00
Vet Shack	Park Maint. & Supplies	125.00
Walker Welding	Engineering Services	829.93
Windstream	Off. Supplies & Forms	568.64
Winger	Building Repair & Maintce	600.00
R Young	Engineering Services	94.98
Yutzy Repair	Engineering Services	30.19
Ziegler	Engineering Services	6048.34
Grand Total		183988.12

Buban motioned to approve the liquor licenses for Honey Creek Resort. Seconded by Harvey. All voted aye.

Jason Fraser, Centerville City Administrator, was present to answer questions regarding the city's EMS budget request. No action was taken.

Buban motioned to approve the mental health data release form. Seconded by Harvey. All voted aye.

Harvey motioned to authorize Mackenzie Milani to apply for a credit card on behalf of Secondary Roads. Seconded by Buban. All voted aye.

County Engineer, Brad Skinner, provided an update to the board. The Clarkdale bridge removal is % complete. They've begun interviews for a new office manager. The department has been working on snow and ice treatment. Brush cutting on J46 and T61 continues. They will then move on to Dewey Road.

Public Comments: Tammy Wheeler from Farmers Mutual Cooperative introduced herself to the new board members and spoke about their new fiber project. Delaney Evers mentioned she is available for any questions on tourism.

The Board adjourned to meet the call of the Auditor at 9:19 A.M.

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors

Attest:

Kelly Howard, Appanoose County Auditor